Amortisation/depreciation (Note 4) (36.5) (26.1) (16.7) (28.6)  (107.9)

Net book value at 31st December 597.7 76.0 41.3 38.0  753.0

Cost 850.7 123.4 68.9 93.6 1,136.6
Accumulated amortisation/depreciation

and impairment (253.0) (47.4) (27.6) (55.6) (383.6)

597.7 76.0 41.3 38.0 753.0

	 The typical lease term associated with the right-of-use assets are as follows:

Leasehold land 4 to 99 years
Properties 1 to 30 years
Plant & machinery 1 to 5 years
Motor vehicles 1 to 10 years

	 None of the Group’s leasehold land and other right-of-use assets have been pledged as security for borrowings
at 31st December 2019 and 2018.

JARDINE CYCLE & CARRIAGE ANNUAL REPORT 2019110

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31st December 2019

12	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Freehold
land

US$m

Buildings and
leasehold

improvements
US$m

Mining
properties

US$m

Plant &
machinery

US$m

Office
furniture,
fixtures &

Equipment
US$m

Transportation
equipment &

motor vehicles
US$m

Total
US$m

Group
2019
Net book value at 1st January
–	 as previously reported 32.8 1,180.5 1,097.4 1,670.5 115.1 391.0 4,487.3
–	 effect of adoption of IFRS 16

	 (Note 2.1) – – – (27.8) – (2.0) (29.8)
Net book value at 1st January

as restated 32.8 1,180.5 1,097.4 1,642.7 115.1 389.0 4,457.5
Translation adjustments 0.5 43.3 (3.2) 64.8 4.9 16.0 126.3
Additions – 122.0 – 622.9 77.0 163.6 985.5
Transfer from investment

properties (Note 13) – 2.6 – – – – 2.6
Transfer from/(to) stocks – – – 3.8 (0.5) (35.2) (31.9)
Disposals – (4.7) – (10.8) (0.5) (8.4) (24.4)
Depreciation (Note 4) – (102.2) (99.2) (436.9) (56.8) (100.4) (795.5)
Impairment (Note 4) – (1.6) – – (0.4) (0.1) (2.1)
Surplus on revaluation – 0.2 – – – – 0.2
Net book value at 31st December 33.3 1,240.1 995.0 1,886.5 138.8 424.5 4,718.2

Cost 33.3 1,995.5 1,820.0 4,721.8 506.1 714.8 9,791.5
Accumulated depreciation – (755.4) (825.0) (2,835.3) (367.3) (290.3) (5,073.3)

33.3 1,240.1 995.0 1,886.5 138.8 424.5 4,718.2

2018
Net book value at 1st January
–	 as previously reported 33.5 1,140.2 433.9 1,271.5 109.5 421.6 3,410.2
–	 effect of adoption of IFRS 16

	 (Note 2.1) – – – (3.1) – (2.6) (5.7)
Net book value at 1st January

as restated 33.5 1,140.2 433.9 1,268.4 109.5 419.0 3,404.5
Translation adjustments (0.7) (64.3) 0.7 (85.5) (7.0) (26.4) (183.2)
Additions – 189.8 – 654.5 62.0 113.0 1,019.3
Additions arising from acquisition

of subsidiaries (Note 38) – 8.9 682.2 141.8 1.2 0.2 834.3
Transfer to investment

properties (Note 13) – (5.7) – – – – (5.7)
Transfer to stocks – – – (1.8) (0.8) (24.3) (26.9)
Disposals – (1.4) – (6.5) (1.0) (4.9) (13.8)
Depreciation (Note 4) – (88.3) (19.4) (328.2) (48.5) (91.9) (576.3)
Impairment (Note 4) – (0.1) – – (0.3) 4.3 3.9
Surplus on revaluation – 1.4 – – – – 1.4
Net book value at 31st December 32.8 1,180.5 1,097.4 1,642.7 115.1 389.0 4,457.5

Cost 32.8 1,812.2 1,797.4 4,049.6 426.2 664.4 8,782.6
Accumulated depreciation – (631.7) (700.0) (2,406.9) (311.1) (275.4) (4,325.1)
 32.8 1,180.5 1,097.4 1,642.7 115.1 389.0 4,457.5

	 Property, plant and equipment at 31st December 2019 with a net book value of US$2.6 million (2018: US$0.3m)
have been pledged as security for borrowings (Note 26).

JARDINE CYCLE & CARRIAGE ANNUAL REPORT 2019 111

12	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Freehold
land

US$m

Buildings and
leasehold

improvements
US$m

Office
furniture,
fixtures &

equipment
US$m

Motor
vehicles

US$m
Total

US$m

Company

2019

Net book value at 1st January 27.0 4.7 0.4 2.3 34.4

Translation adjustments 0.3 0.1 – – 0.4

Additions – 0.2 0.1 0.9 1.2

Disposals – – – (0.5) (0.5)

Depreciation (Note 4) – (0.3) (0.1) (0.5) (0.9)

Net book value at 31st December 27.3 4.7 0.4 2.2 34.6

Cost 27.3 6.4 1.1 3.0 37.8

Accumulated depreciation – (1.7) (0.7) (0.8) (3.2)

27.3 4.7 0.4 2.2 34.6

2018

Net book value at 1st January 27.5 5.1 0.4 1.6 34.6

Translation adjustments (0.5) (0.1) – (0.1) (0.7)

Additions – – 0.1 1.8 1.9

Disposals – – – (0.4) (0.4)

Depreciation (Note 4) – (0.3) (0.1) (0.6) (1.0)

Net book value at 31st December 27.0 4.7 0.4 2.3 34.4

Cost 27.0 6.2 1.0 3.0 37.2

Accumulated depreciation – (1.5) (0.6) (0.7) (2.8)

27.0 4.7 0.4 2.3 34.4

JARDINE CYCLE & CARRIAGE ANNUAL REPORT 2019112

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31st December 2019

 13	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

 Group

2019
US$m

2018
US$m

Completed commercial properties:

Balance at 1st January 584.7 258.1

Translation adjustments 23.1 (21.8)

Fair value gain (Note 4) 6.4 13.6

Additions – 2.6

Disposals (0.1) (0.2)

Transfer from commercial properties under development – 358.7

Transfer to right-of-use assets (Note 11) (84.7) (32.0)

Transfer (to)/from property, plant and equipment (Note 12) (2.6) 5.7

Balance at 31st December 526.8 584.7

[…]

JARDINE CYCLE & CARRIAGE ANNUAL REPORT 2019 137

26	 BORROWINGS (continued)

Maturity Interest rates   Nominal values

US$m Rp billion

SAN Finance Bonds
SAN Finance Berkelanjutan II Tahap II Bonds 2020-2022 9.00%-9.25% 33.9 471.0
SAN Finance Berkelanjutan III Tahap I Bonds 2020-2022 7.70%-8.75% 36.0 500.0

69.9 971.0

	 The SAN Finance Bonds were issued by a partly-owned subsidiary of Astra and the SAN Finance Berkelanjutan
II Tahap II Bonds is collateralised by fiduciary guarantee over financing debtors of the subsidiary amounting to
60% of the total outstanding principal of the bonds. SAN Finance Berkelanjutan III Tahap I Bonds is unsecured.

Maturity Interest rates   Nominal values

US$m Rp billion

Serasi Autoraya (“SERA”) Bonds
SERA Berkelanjutan I Tahap I Bonds 2021-2023 7.75%-8.35% 30.2 420.0

	 The SERA Bonds was unsecured and issued by a wholly-owned subsidiary of Astra.

	 The movements in borrowings are as follows:

Bank
overdrafts

US$m

Long-term
borrowings

US$m

Short-term
borrowings

US$m

Finance lease
liabilities

US$m
Total

US$m

Group
2019
Balance at 1st January
–	 as previously reported 17.4 2,780.6 4,545.0 37.7 7,380.7
–	 effect of adoption of IFRS 16 (Note 2.1) – – – (37.7) (37.7)
Balance at 1st January as restated 17.4 2,780.6 4,545.0 – 7,343.0
Translation adjustments 0.4 36.7 62.7 – 99.8
Amortisation of borrowing costs – 1.3 10.3 – 11.6
Change in bank overdrafts (17.4) – – – (17.4)
Transfer – (2,048.7) 2,048.7 – –
Drawdown of borrowings – 2,850.7 767.6 – 3,618.3
Repayment of borrowings – – (2,869.6) – (2,869.6)
Balance at 31st December 0.4 3,620.6 4,564.7 – 8,185.7

2018
Balance at 1st January
–	 as previously reported – 2,331.4 4,522.4 4.5 6,858.3
–	 effect of adoption of IFRS 16 (Note 2.1) – – – (4.5) (4.5)
Balance at 1st January as restated – 2,331.4 4,522.4 – 6,853.8
Translation adjustments (0.3) (59.0) (207.7) – (267.0)
Additions arising from acquisition of

subsidiaries (Note 38) – 104.0 44.6 – 148.6
Amortisation of borrowing costs – 1.7 10.1 – 11.8
Change in bank overdrafts 17.7 – – – 17.7
Transfer – (1,987.6) 1,987.6 – –
Drawdown of borrowings – 2,494.1 864.2 – 3,358.3
Repayment of borrowings – (104.0) (2,676.2) – (2,780.2)
Balance at 31st December 17.4 2,780.6 4,545.0 – 7,343.0

JARDINE CYCLE & CARRIAGE ANNUAL REPORT 2019138

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31st December 2019

27	 DEFERRED TAX

Accelerated tax
depreciation
& tax assets

revaluation
US$m

Fair value
(gains)/

losses
US$m

Provisions
US$m

Tax losses
US$m

Employee
benefits
& other

US$m
Total

US$m

Group

2019

Balance at 1st January 105.5 (395.3) 99.9 12.6 49.6 (127.7)

Effect of adoption of
IFRS 16 (Note 2.1) – – 0.4 – – 0.4

Balance at 1st January
as restated 105.5 (395.3) 100.3 12.6 49.6 (127.3)

Translation adjustments 4.6 (4.6) 3.8 0.5 4.2 8.5

Credited/(charged) to profit
and loss account (Note 7) (55.7) 22.3 1.7 (3.7) 58.6 23.2

Charged to other comprehensive
income (Note 7) – 31.3 – – 6.9 38.2

Additions arising from
acquisitions of subsidiaries
(Note 38) – – – – 0.1 0.1

Balance at 31st December 54.4 (346.3) 105.8 9.4 119.4 (57.3)

2018

Balance at 1st January 118.0 (216.4) 104.3 14.1 89.3 109.3

Effect of adoption of
IFRS 16 (Note 2.1) – – 0.2 – – 0.2

Balance as at 1st January
as restated 118.0 (216.4) 104.5 14.1 89.3 109.5

Translation adjustments (7.9) 7.7 (6.0) (0.9) (5.6) (12.7)

Credited/(charged) to profit
and loss account (Note 7) (4.6) (4.0) 1.8 (0.6) 8.0 0.6

Credited to other comprehensive
income (Note 7) – (12.1) – – (3.5) (15.6)

Additions arising from
acquisitions of subsidiaries
(Note 38) – (170.5) – – (38.6) (209.1)

Balance at 31st December 105.5 (395.3) 100.3 12.6 49.6 (127.3)

JARDINE CYCLE & CARRIAGE ANNUAL REPORT 2019 139

27	 DEFERRED TAX (continued)

Unremitted/Undistributed earnings

2019
US$m

2018
US$m

Company

Balance at 1st January (6.1) (6.2)

Translation adjustments (0.1) 0.1

Balance at 31st December (6.2) (6.1)

	 Deferred tax balances predominantly comprise non-current items. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset
when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the
deferred income taxes relate to the same fiscal authority. The following amounts, determined after appropriate